
By: 

Gavriel M. Gavriela 

and 

Polycarpou C. Andreas 

Project Report 

Submitted to 

the Department of Civil Engineering 

of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia - Cyprus 

in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

JUNE 1992 



A C K NOW LED GEM E N T S 

We would like to express our Slncere appreciation to 

Mr M.Poulaides, our project supervisor, for giving us all 

the necessary guidance. 

Further we would like to thank Mr Athos Kyriacou, our 

External Assessor, for his kind offer to help us during the 

project and examine us after the completion. 

We would like to thank Ms Maria Joseph who has undertaken 

the responsibility of carrying through all the typing work 

of the project as well as all the staff of M & C Secretarial 

Services. 

Finally, through this occasion thanks are expressed to those 

who have given us all the necessary guidance and help 

through out our three years of studies at the Higher 

Technical Institute. 



SUMMARY 

This project is an experimental one and the main purpose of 

it, is to obtain a strong, workable and a durable concrete 

mix using as five aggregate the crushed sand zone 2. In 

order to succeed this, some trial mixes with various 

workabilities are performed, following the design Mix Method 

of concrete. 

The project begins with a reference to the properties of 

concrete (Chapter 1). Strength, workability and durability 

are explained analytically and their importance to concrete 

technology is mentioned. 

In the second chapter the materials for using in concrete 

are explained (Aggregates, cement, water). Aggregates is the 

section mainly discussed, especially the problems of natural 
aggregates and the suitability of crushed sand zone 2 for 

working concrete. 

Chapter 3 explains Mix Design method and the relative data, 

graphs and tables are provided. The Designing of the mixes 

which are performed to this project are also provided. 

In the experimental part the procedures for making and 

curing concrete cubes as well as the compressive tests are 

written. Apparatus are also explained and photographs 

provided. 

Results are provided in tables and conclusions are written 

about these results supporting the reasons for obtaining 

such results. Finally some comments are written and the main 

points of the project mentioned. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

CON TEN T S 

CHAPTER 1 PROPERTIES OF CONCRETE 

1.0 Properties of Concrete 

1.1.0 Strength of Concrete 

1.1.2 Degree of compaction 

1.1.3 Water/Cement ratio 

1.1.4 Strength in tension 

1.1.5 Cracking and Failure in Compression 

1.1.6 Influence of Coarse Aggregate on Strength 

1.1.7 Effect of Age on Strength of concrete 

1.1.8 Bond Between Concrete and Reinforcement 

1.1.9 Curing Concrete 

1.1.10 Cube Test 

1.1.11 Compression test 

1. 2.0 Workability 

1. 2.1 Definition of workability 

1. 2.2 Factors affecting workability 

1. 2.3 Measurement of workability 

1. 2.4 Slump test 

1. 2.5 Segregation 

1. 2.6 Bleeding 

Pages 

1 

1 

1-3 

3 

3-5 

5-6 

6-7 

8-9 

10 

11-12 

13-14 

14 

15-16 

16 

16-18 

18 

19-22 

23-24 

25-27 



Pages 

1.3.0 Durability of Concrete 28 

1.3.1 Passivity and its Breakdown 29-30 

1.3.2 Carbonation induced corrosion 31-33 

1.3.3 Chloride Induced corrosion 34-38 

1.3.4 Supplementary protection of new construction 39-40 

1.3.5 Assessment of corrosion in existing structures 41-42 

1.3.6 Hydration of cement 43 

1.3.7 Structure of hardened cement paste and its 

effect on durability 

1.3.8 Pore solution 

1.3.9 Aggregate Problems 

1.3.10 Alkali-Silica reaction 

1.3.11 Attack of cement Matric 

1.3.12 High Alumina Cement 

CHAPTER 2 MATERIALS 

2.1 Aggregates 

2.1.0 Introduction 

2.1.1 Classification 

2.1.2 Problems of Natural sand 

(i) Grading 

(ii) Quantities of clay & silt 

(iii) Organic impurities 

(iv) Salt contamination & sea shells 

(v) Alkali-Silicate reaction 

2.1.3 Crushing Plant 

1 Description 

2 Crushers 

3 Screen & commercial grading 

4 Washing of sand 

44 

45 

45-46 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51-53 

53-56 

54 

54 

55 

55 

56 

57-70 

57-60 

61 

62-64 

65-68 



5 Stockpiling & handling of Aggregates 

2.1.4 Laboratory tests on crushed Aggregates 

2.1.5 Properties of Aggregate 

1. Porosity & Absorption of Aggregate 

2. Moisture content of Aggregate 

3. Specific Gravity 

4. Bulk density 

5. Particle shape and surface texture 

6. Strength of Aggregate 

7. Other Mechanical Properties 

8. Soundness of Aggregate 

2.1.6 Five Aggregate (crushed sand zone 2) 

2.1.7 Coarse Aggregate 

2.1.8 Sieve Analysis (Grading) 

1) General 

2) Grading Requirements 

3) Grading of fine and coarse Aggregate 

4) Experimental test on sieving of coarse 

and fine Aggregate 

2.2 Cement 

2.2.0 General 

2.2.1 Process of Manufacture 

2.2.2 Packing and storage 

2.2.3 Chemistry and composition of 

Portland cement 

2.2.4 Fineness 

2.2.5 Strength 

2.2.6 Setting 

2.2.7 Hardening 

2.2.8 Soundness 

2.3 Water 

69-70 

71-73 

74-89 

74-76 

76-77 

77-79 

80-81 

82-85 

85-86 

86 

87-89 

89-91 

91 

92-114 

92-94 

94-98 

99-107 

107-114 

115 

115 

116-117 

118-119 

119-120 

121-122 

123-124 

124-125 

125 

125-126 

127-128 



CHAPTER 3 MIX DESIGN 

3.1.0 Mix Design 

3.1.1 Cost 

3.1.2 Specifications 

3.1.3 The mix design process 

3.1.4 Selection of target water/cement ration 

(stages) 

3.1.5 Selection of free water content (stage 2) 

3.1.6 Determination of cement con~~nt (stage 3) 

3.1.7 Determination of total aggregate content 

(stage 4) 

3.1.8 Selection of fine and coarse aggregate 

contents (stage 5) 

3.2.0 Mix design tables 

CHAPTER 4 EXPERIMENTAL PART 

PART I: EXPERIMENTS FOR TRIAL MIXES 

4.1. 0 Making and curing tests cubes in the 

Laboratory 

4. ],1 Apparatus 

a) Electric concrete mixer 

b) Vibrating table 

c) Metal Moulds 

d) Plastic Moulds 

e) General equipment 

f) Curing tank 

g) Temperature control system 

4.1. 2 Procedures for preparing concrete cubes 

a) Preparation of materials 

b) Proportioning 

Pages 

129 

129-131 

131-132 

132-135 

135-137 

138 

139 

139-141 

141-142 

142-154 

155 

156-161 

156-157 

157-158 

158 

159 

159-160 

160-161 

161 

162-172 

162 

162-163 



c) Mixing of Concrete 

d) Inspection of workability 

e) Procedure for making test cubes 

f) Procedure for curing 

g) Age of test 

h) Number of Specimens (cubes) 

i) Proportions 

4.2.0 Compressive strength of moulded cubes 

4.2.1 Apparatus 

4.2.2 Procedure 

a) Preparation of cubes for testing 

b) Placing the cube in the testing machine 

c) Loading 

PART II RESULTS 

4.3.0 General Information 

4.3.1 The distribution of results 

4.3.2 Characteristic strength 

4.3.3 Margin for mix design 

4.3.4 Tabulation of Results 

4.3.5 Calculation of Strength 

PART III CONCLUSIONS 

4.4.0 General 

4.4.1 First six tries of castings 

4.4.2 Second six tries of castings 

4.4.3 Standard Deviation 

4.4.4 Relation of workability and strength 

4.4.5 Comments 

Pages 

163 

163-164 

164 

164-165 

165 

165-166 

166-172 

173 

173-174 

175-176 

175 

175 

175-176 

177 

177 

177-178 

179 

179-181 

182-193 

194 

195-196 

197-199 

199-200 

200 

201 

202 


