

61

By : Gavriel M. Gavriela and Polycarpou C. Andreas

**MIX DESIGN** 

Project Report Submitted to the Department of Civil Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia - Cyprus

in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of TECHNICIAN ENGINEER

> in CIVIL ENGINEERING

> > JUNE 1992

d.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We would like to express our sincere appreciation to Mr M.Poulaides, our project supervisor, for giving us all the necessary guidance.

Further we would like to thank Mr Athos Kyriacou, our External Assessor, for his kind offer to help us during the project and examine us after the completion.

We would like to thank Ms Maria Joseph who has undertaken the responsibility of carrying through all the typing work of the project as well as all the staff of M & C Secretarial Services.

Finally, through this occasion thanks are expressed to those who have given us all the necessary guidance and help through out our three years of studies at the Higher Technical Institute.

## <u>SUMMARY</u>

This project is an experimental one and the main purpose of it, is to obtain a strong, workable and a durable concrete mix using as five aggregate the crushed sand zone 2. In order to succeed this, some trial mixes with various workabilities are performed, following the design Mix Method of concrete.

The project begins with a reference to the properties of concrete (Chapter 1). Strength, workability and durability are explained analytically and their importance to concrete technology is mentioned.

In the second chapter the materials for using in concrete are explained (Aggregates, cement, water). Aggregates is the section mainly discussed, especially the problems of natural aggregates and the suitability of crushed sand zone 2 for working concrete.

Chapter 3 explains Mix Design method and the relative data, graphs and tables are provided. The Designing of the mixes which are performed to this project are also provided.

In the experimental part the procedures for making and curing concrete cubes as well as the compressive tests are written. Apparatus are also explained and photographs provided.

Results are provided in tables and conclusions are written about these results supporting the reasons for obtaining such results. Finally some comments are written and the main points of the project mentioned.

## <u>Pages</u>

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS SUMMARY INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1 PROPERTIES OF CONCRETE

1.0 Properties of Concrete	1
1.1.0 Strength of Concrete	1
1.1.2 Degree of compaction	1-3
1.1.3 Water/Cement ratio	3
1.1.4 Strength in tension	3-5
1.1.5 Cracking and Failure in Compression	5-6
1.1.6 Influence of Coarse Aggregate on Strength	6-7
1.1.7 Effect of Age on Strength of concrete	8-9
1.1.8 Bond Between Concrete and Reinforcement	10
1.1.9 Curing Concrete	11-12
1.1.10 Cube Test	13-14
1.1.11 Compression test	14

1.2.0	Workability	15-16
1.2.1	Definition of workability	16
1.2.2	Factors affecting workability	16-18
1.2.3	Measurement of workability	18
1.2.4	Slump test	19-22
1.2.5	Segregation	23-24
1.2.6	Bleeding	25-27

1.3.0 Durability of Concrete	28
1.3.1 Passivity and its Breakdown	29-30
1.3.2 Carbonation induced corrosion	31-33
1.3.3 Chloride Induced corrosion	34-38
1.3.4 Supplementary protection of new construction	39-40
1.3.5 Assessment of corrosion in existing structure	es 41-42
1.3.6 Hydration of cement	43
1.3.7 Structure of hardened cement paste and its	44
effect on durability	
1.3.8 Pore solution	45
1.3.9 Aggregate Problems	45-46
1.3.10 Alkali-Silica reaction	47
1.3.11 Attack of cement Matric	48
1.3.12 High Alumina Cement	49
CHAPTER 2 MATERIALS	
2.1 Aggregates	
2.1.0 Introduction	50
2.1.1 Classification	51-53
2.1.2 Problems of Natural sand	53-56
(i) Grading	54
(ii) Quantities of clay & silt	54
(iii) Organic impurities	55
(iv) Salt contamination & sea shells	5.5
(v) Alkali-Silicate reaction	56
2.1.3 Crushing Plant	57-70
1 Description	57-60
2 Crushers	61
3 Screen & commercial grading	62-64
4 Washing of sand	65-68

5 Stockpiling & handling of Aggregates	69-70
2.1.4 Laboratory tests on crushed Aggregates	71-73
2.1.5 Properties of Aggregate	74-89
1. Porosity & Absorption of Aggregate	74-76
2. Moisture content of Aggregate	76-77
3. Specific Gravity	77-79
4. Bulk density	80-81
5. Particle shape and surface texture	82-85
6. Strength of Aggregate	85-86
7. Other Mechanical Properties	86
8. Soundness of Aggregate	87-89
2.1.6 Five Aggregate (crushed sand zone 2)	89-91
2.1.7 Coarse Aggregate	91
2.1.8 Sieve Analysis (Grading)	92-114
1) General	92-94
2) Grading Requirements	94-98
3) Grading of fine and coarse Aggregate	99-107
4) Experimental test on sieving of coarse	107-114
and fine Aggregate	
2.2 Cement	115
2.2.0 General	115
2.2.1 Process of Manufacture	116-117
2.2.2 Packing and storage	118-119
2.2.3 Chemistry and composition of	119-120
Portland cement	
2.2.4 Fineness	121-122
2.2.5 Strength	123-124
2.2.6 Setting	124-125
2.2.7 Hardening	125
2.2.8 Soundness	125-126
2.3 Water	127-128

CHAPTER 3 MIX DESIGN

3.1.0 Mix Design	129
3.1.1 Cost	129-131
3.1.2 Specifications	131-132
3.1.3 The mix design process	132-135
3.1.4 Selection of target water/cement ration	135-137
(stages)	
3.1.5 Selection of free water content (stage 2)	138
3.1.6 Determination of cement content (stage 3)	139
3.1.7 Determination of total aggregate content	139-141
(stage 4)	
3.1.8 Selection of fine and coarse aggregate	141-142
contents (stage 5)	
3.2.0 Mix design tables	142-154
CHAPTER 4 EXPERIMENTAL PART	
PART I: EXPERIMENTS FOR TRIAL MIXES	
4.1.0 Making and curing tests cubes in the	155
Laboratory	
4.1.1 Apparatus	156-161
a) Electric concrete mixer	156-157
b) Vibrating table	157-158
c) Metal Moulds	158
d) Plastic Moulds	159
e) General equipment	159-160
f) Curing tank	160-161
g) Temperature control system	
	161
4.1.2 Procedures for preparing concrete cubes	161 162-172
<ul><li>4.1.2 Procedures for preparing concrete cubes</li><li>a) Preparation of materials</li></ul>	

c) Mixing of Concrete	163
d) Inspection of workability	163-164
e) Procedure for making test cubes	164
f) Procedure for curing	164-165
g) Age of test	165
h) Number of Specimens (cubes)	165-166
i) Proportions	166-172
4.2.0 Compressive strength of moulded cubes	173
4.2.1 Apparatus	173-174
4.2.2 Procedure	175-176
a) Preparation of cubes for testing	175
b) Placing the cube in the testing machine	175
c) Loading	175-176
PART II RESULTS	177
4.3.0 General Information	177
4.3.1 The distribution of results	177-178
4.3.2 Characteristic strength	179
4.3.3 Margin for mix design	179-181
4.3.4 Tabulation of Results	182-193
4.3.5 Calculation of Strength	194

## PART III CONCLUSIONS

4.4.0 General	195-196
4.4.1 First six tries of castings	197-199
4.4.2 Second six tries of castings	199-200
4.4.3 Standard Deviation	200
4.4.4 Relation of workability and strength	201
4.4.5 Comments	202